& ,/: A
Decicion No. 31340

BEFORE THE RAILRO.LD COMVISSLON OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Ir the Matter of the ipplication of )
COLE McGER for preferential rates )
end relief undexr Sectiozn 10 of the )
City Cexrrierst Act, Chapter 312, )
Statutes of 1935, as amended, Cov- )
exring the trexsportation of commodi- )
sies *or Fivreboard Products Con- )
pexy, Los .ingeles, Callforziz, bo- )
Tween points within the incorpore- )
ted linits of Lot ingeles. )

application No. 21966

Colo iicGee, in propria porsona.
* %, Piscinger, for Pacific Ilectric Rallway Company,
interesteld party.
Stuart Russel, for The Motor Truck Association of
Southern Califorzia, intercsted party.
S. M. MeCloy, for Fidrevoard Products, Inc.,
proponent. .

IY TE= COMMISSION:

0OPINICX
Applicant, a city cexrlier and & highway contract carrier,

seeks suthority under Section 10 of thae City Carriers' Act and Section

11 of thc Zighway Caxriers' AcCt 1O Trensport nonufacturcd paper proée-

uevs and waste paper fLor Fibreboard Products, Inc., between points
within the Los ingeles drdya@e area as descrived in Declsion No. 30785
of Aipril 1., 19%8, in Case No. 4l2l, at lesser chargés then those ac-

cruing wader ninimum rates ostabliched 4n and by said deciczion.

* me rates proposed in liew of the ostadliszhed minimum ravtes are as
follows: .
Sheet Paper, 7z conts peEr 100 pounds.
Corrugeted Boxes, 8~-3/4 cents pex 100 pounds, subject 0 a
oiwimum of 88 cents per siaipment O 51.50 per howr.
Serap Peper, &% cents per 100 pounds. .
Pool Car Shipments, the following rates, subject €O & min-
{mam cherge of S0 cento: )
500 to 2000 pounds, 18 cents per 100 pounds.
2001 to 4000 pounds, 15 conts per 100 pounds.
4001 %o 5000 pounés, $6.00 per caipment.
6001 pounds or moze, 10 conts pCET 100 pounds.

o

-1~




A pudlic heering was had before Zzeminoer Eryent at Los An-
geles on Jwne 27, 1638.

Joplicent has teen engaged since lLarch, 1987, iz transport-
# ~ " K oy g - —p -
ing peper axnd paper products for TFibvrevoerd Products, Inc., excluslive~-
ly. Sixty t0 seveaty per cont of tals twransportation is performed

within a rodius of four or Tfive miles from the Fidbroboard plant in

Terzon, and substanticlly all of 4t Iis perfo:med withlin the Loc An-
2

goles drayege area here fnvolved. spproximately ninety per cent of
the “onnmage consists of corrugated boxes and other manufactured pa-
poxr products moving rrom ae VQ:ﬁon plant to tho industrial section
of Los ingeles. In addition, there is some movement of scrap paper
from Southgate to the plant, snd a local tistrivution of carload
saipments rccgivea by rail from %the intlioch and Stockton plaxnts of
+ne Fibreboerd Company.

| ipplicent operates WO TrucKs in this sexrvice - & 1l93L
Dodge and & 1929 Ford. EHe sctc as driver nimself cad is assisted by
o urother and o nephew as their cervices sxe required. It appears
£net the brother usually reports to the plant In the morning, and,
after walting an nowr or swo 4o see what surplus trafflc develops,
e may be dismissed for the day wivhout compensation. Skould addi-
£iamal orders come in later in the dey he may be recalled. The
srother and nephew are pald on the pasis of 25 per cext of the gross
sevenue Srom the perticular shipments valeh they t:an;port. | '

Applicant's trucks are stationed and stored at the Verpon

plent, and his services exe availadble to the Fibrebvoard company &%

all %imes. However, the compsny 20W operates three tractors end

2 On +he fow shipmentsc which mey ©o beyond the drayage zOmeS appli-
cant proposes §o assess the estevlished minimum raves.




five semi-trailers of i1tsc owm for the transportation of 1tc products
in the Loz Angeles erea, and thaese vehicles are alweycs xept occupled
in prefercnce to tkose of cpplicant. In other words, it may be sald '

thet applicent renders a stand-dy service Tor the performance of the

shipperTs excest or surplus transportation.

weGee offered mo detailed segregation of his costs, elther
setual or estimated, but introduccd a statoment of his revepues and
cxpenses Tor the montas of ipril and May, 1938.3 Tao rovenucs foT
April acerucd under rates apnd ¢Larges ass ssed by him p;ior to ey
1, which rates and charges &re identical with those ae now asks the
Comnission to approve for the future. The revenues for tho month of
My accrued under octedlished minimum rates, as the ra'tes proseribed
vy Decision No. 30785, supra, beceme offoctive with May L, 1938. Ap-
plicant explained that his statement of expenses s owed only the
cmounts actually expended during the month, and that any allowance
for overhead, depreciation of tires and equipment, intorest on ln-
vestment, or salery of the applicant Limsell Tust ve- deducted from
The :.‘ie;ur'cs tndiceted as "total net profit.” He assexted that ex— '

copt for two payments b.is‘t:uclcs arc fully peid for amd that they -

3
The statement follows: ‘
april 1838 ey 1938

Gasoline & OLl $60.40 §#44.95
Repairs (Tires, . 1.90 . 2.32
New Tires, etc. 2.99 9.1% -
Labor 138.84
Licexncse ‘ 1%'22
Insurance A -
Total Cost SIoL.0L SeLS. 00

Tons hauled L 195
cost per tTon $L.09
Total Revenue 590.19
Revenue per ton o , 3.0%
Total net profit ' 377.10
Totel profit per ton 1.94




have been purchesed out of the profit from nls operatlions.

3. T. McCloy, plant accountant of the Fibrebosxd company,

testified that his compaay's local tramsportation costs had increts-

ec approxim&tely fifty per “cent in the momta of oy, due Largely %o
tae fact thetl itz plaat is located several miles from Lts primcipal
custorers, naking inter-zone rates applicable. He oxpressed the
opirion that unless relicf were granted from the established rates
the compary would be forced to purchase sulflicient oguipment to per-
somm all of its own iramsportation wiihin the Los Angeles area.
The Motor Truclk Associstion of Southerz Celifornia and

sne Pacific Bloctric Rellway Compeny oppcered as Interested parties
and porticipated in the cross-exemination of witnesses. No one spec~
4sicelly opposed the granting of this application, but the Notor
mack Lssocietion directed attentlon to the fact thet a proposal to
=oduce the ostedlished minimum rates for the t:anspor‘catioﬁ of peper
and peper erticles had boen medo in Case No. 4121 and was vefore the
Commfssion for comsideretion.® It wes the position of the Assocla~
+ion that ony rate reductlon shou.ld be accomplished in the gexeral
voocesding in order tiaat the rates mizht be avellable to all cerri-
ers, mather then in o special application procecding suck as this one.

" The cost i‘iguz.;es produced by applicant inéiceto that for
the mon%h of April, 1938, during which period the rates dere sought
%o be charged wexe assessed, he reoalized & nei reveaue over and above

sctuel out-of-pocket expendituxes of only ::;3229.4:8. out of this cmount

¢ 3y Decisiozn No. 31067 of June 30, 19%e, the Commission amended
Declzion No. 30785, supza, OF the establismment of special commodlty
~ates for the tramsportetlon ol paper end peper articles waich oxe
considerebly lower than the rates in effect at the time of heering
{n the instant proceeding. . S




15t be taken waatever sglary opplicant may expect to receive as man-
eger, driver and mecihaxnic, as well a3 & depreciation and replacement
allotmont. Tita these deductions made it iz spperent thet little 1.
eny interest on invectment would be available in ony event, ané that
im all probadility a substantlal doficit would ve incurred. In the
;‘mo::.*ch of May, durizg which period applicant assessed the minimam

~ates in erfect prior to the reductions euthorized by Decision No.

31067, supre, he received 8377.10 aoove out~-of-pocket é:cpend.itures.

However, nad applicent received the seme revenus per ton during M2y
ec e was pedd dwring April ($l.24 per ton) he would have earned only
328.75 avove sctual out-of-néc’fet ezpendi’cﬁ::es, from which bhiz momthe
ly selery and deprccia'cion reserve would have had to bo e,

T+ must be obsenved that applicant has feiled 40 show waere-
in his operation iz umusually ccozomical. On the contraxy, it appears
thot he renders an expensive type of transportation service in that
e »acelves only surplus or overflow croffic. That his load and use

ssctors are low mAy e interred from the fact thaet during the month
of 4mil rhe peid only 567.95 in drivers' wages, indicating that &t
least one of hic vehicles suffered consideradle idle time. Consider— ‘
od. over & peziod of time, it is evidext from Tho mecord’ that unde::y
+ne retes whick applicant bere seeks authority to charge, ke could .
rope to receive little more than Bis out-of-pocket expenditures,
olus, perbeps, & cxall selary. Thoen, as inevitedly it must, his
ecuipment requires replacement, be will heve zo depreci.a‘cﬁ.on reserve
Tor that puxpO se. Rates so dased on out-0f~-pocket expendifares &ro "
nov - jugurieu under 'the circum.,tancec' here shov. |

The. exprecssed plen of the shipper %0 employ is own Trucks

and diécontinue the use of applicent’s services wac based on a swly




of the rates originally esteblished by Declsion No. 307835, cupra. IZow-
ever, as hereinbefore pointed out, these rates nave since veen »oduced
substantially by Decision No. 31067, supra, by the establischment of

cpecial commodity rates o

L$]

veper and paper products. It 1z a falir
gcoumption that the reduced rates will laxrgely eliminete the tareat of
proprietory competition exnd enadle applicant to retain thi# business.
Upon comnsideration of &ll tke facts and circumstances 0L ICC~
ord the Commission is of thae opinfon that tac proposed rates have ndt
‘seen chown to be compensaiory, OX mnecessaxy 1O prevent diversion of the

teaffic to proprictery cerriers. The applicetion will be denied.

Upon consideration of all the racts and circumstances Of Tec-
ord, _ .
T T3 HERERY ORDERED that tals spplication de and 1P ils hero-

vy Genied.
il

Dated ot Sen Frazcisco, California, vhls

t

Q_{_a/_gx 1938.

CommissLoners. ]




